accounting treatment, gains or losses arising from changes in fair value have been reflected in the profit or loss.

GDI’s and the Trust’s borrowings are the same.

G DI A NN UA L R EP OR T 20 2 2100

GDI Property Group

Notes to the financial statements

For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

At balance date, the expiry profile of GDI’s interest rate derivatives is shown below:
Notional
Principal

$’000

Effective
average fixed

rate %Principal facility

Floating (30 day)1 156,806 1.19%

Expiry May 2023 (FY23) 25,000 0.38%

Expiry May 2025 (FY25) 25,000 0.60%

Total/average 206,806 1.02%

Because GDI’s interest rate derivatives do not meet the accounting requirements to qualify for hedge accounting
treatment, gains or losses arising from changes in fair value have been reflected in the Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. Information on borrowings and the maturity profile of borrowings
(including interest) is provided in Note 17.

ii. Sensitivity

At balance date, if interest rates on GDI’s Principal Facility for all relevant time periods had changed by +/- 100 basis
points (1%) for the year ended 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 with all other variables held constant, profit would have
been higher/(lower) as shown below:

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Sensitivity to interest rates

GDI
2022
$’000

Trust
2022
$’000

GDI
2022
$’000

Trust
2022
$’000

GDI
2021
$’000

Trust
2021
$’000

GDI
2021
$’000

Trust
2021
$’000

Increase/(decrease) to interest income 93 93 (93) (93) 443 443 (443) (443)

(Increase)/decrease to interest expense (2,468) (2,468) 2,468 2,468 (3,877) (3,877) 3,877 3,877

Increase/(decrease) to valuation of
interest rate derivatives

5,282 5,282 (478) (478) 655 655 (882) (882)

Total 2,907 2,907 1,897 1,897 (2,778) (2,778) 2,552 2,552

1 Based on the 30-day bank bill swap rate on the last roll date of GDI’s borrowings prior to 30 June 2022

Note 29 – Fair value measurements

a) Valuation techniques

GDI selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the
circumstances and for which sufficient data is available
to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient
and relevant data primarily depends on the specific
characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The
valuation techniques selected by GDI are consistent with
one or more of the following valuation approaches:

• Market approach: valuation techniques that use prices